






MORONGO BASIN 
HEALTHCARE DISTRICT 

Service Q_ualily People Fin:111ce GYOwlh 

---
Hi-Desert Memorial Health Care District dba 

Morongo Basin Healthcare District 
MINUTES FOR THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS PUBLIC HEARING 

November 6, 2025 at 6:00 p.m. 

Convened on the La Contenta campus; the public was invited to attend the meeting 
on campus or via Microsoft Teams, an electronic, remote platform. 

Mission Statement: To improve the health and wellness of the communities we serve. 
Vision: A healthy Morongo Basin. 
Core Values: Commitment, Collaboration, Accountability, Dignity, Integrity, Equity. 

Board of Directors: 
• Director Cooper 

Director Evans 
• Director Markle-Greenhouse (not 

present) 
Director Stiemsma 

Guests 
• Jackie Todd, CHC board member 

CALL TO ORDER 

Administrative Staff: 
• CEO Cindy Schmal( (remote) 

Debbie Anderson, CFO 
Tricia Gehrlein, CPE&CO (remote) 

• Karen Graley, Board Clerk (remote) 
Beverly Krushat, Administrative Services Manager 
Kelly Hedges-Wehner, Director Patient Care Services. 
Geoff Baker, Building Projects Specialist 

Director Stiemsma called the meeting to order at 6:00 p .m. The meeting was convened on the La 
Contenta campus and by electronic platform using Microsoft Teams platform. 

ROLL CALL 
Karen Graley, board clerk, conducted roll call and declared a quorum. Director Greenhouse was not 
present. 

OBSERVANCES 
Director Evans read the mission and vision statements. Director Cooper led the assembly in the flag 
salute. 

APPROVAL OF MEETING AGENDA 
Motion 25-62: Director Evans motioned to approve the meeting agenda as presented; second by 
Director Cooper and passed by unanimous vote. 

PUBLIC COMMENT 
Director Stiemsma asked board clerk Karen Graley to speak to the purpose of the public hearing. She 
stated that the public hearing is convened per California Health Law and is required for the increase in 
stipends from $1 10 per meeting day to $1 15.50 per meeting day. The Notice of Public Hearing was 
published as prescribed in the local newspapers on October 22 and 29, inviting the public to attend 
tonight's hearing and provide feedback on approving the resolution for the stipend increase. 

She noted that she posted the legal notice on the District's Facebook page where a dialogue developed. 
She called it "an opportunity to educate the community" that the District is not associated with nor has 
influence over Tenet Health and the operation of Hi-Desert Medical Center; that board members are not 
employees of the healthcare District and do not work eight hours a day; and basically explain the rol l of 
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the board and what a stipend was. She also invited the Facebook commentors to speak at tonight's 
public hearing. None have joined this meeting, nor has any other comment been received from the 
community. 

Resolution #25-03 to increase the stipend amount will be considered in the regular business meeting at 
6:30 p.m. Ms. Graley asked if the Directors had any questions about the resolution or the process. Ms. 
Graley explained that there is a 60-day waiting period to provide the community fm1her oppo11unity to 
contest the stipend increase. If the resolution is pas~ed at the 6:30 p.m. meeting, the stipend increase 
would be effective January 6, 2026. 

The Directors thanked Ms. Graley for the way she fielded the Facebook dialogue and kept the board 
members informed. It was also noted that community response to District issues, such as recruiting to 
the board's vacant seat, has been minimal. 

ADJOURN MEETING 
The meeting adjourned at 6: 10 p.m. to the Foundation's meeting. 

Patricia Cooper, Secretary of the Board 

Board meeting minutes recorded by K. Graley, Board Clerk. 
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Hi-Desert Memorial Health Care District dba 

Morongo Basin Healthcare District 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 

November 6, 2025 at 6:30 p.m. 

Convened on the La Contento campus; the public was invited to attend the meeting 
on campus or via Microsoft Teams, an electronic, remote platform. 

• Mission Statement: To improve the health and wellness of the communities we serve. 
• Vision: A healthy Morongo Basin. 
• Core Values: Commitment, Collaboration, Accountability, Dignity, Integrity, Equity. 

Board of Directors: 
• Director Cooper 
• Director Evans 
■ Director Markle-Greenhouse (not 

present) 
■ Director Stiemsma 

Guests 
■ Jackie Todd, CHC board member 

CALL TO ORDER 

Administrative Staff: 
■ CEO Cindy Schmal! (remote) 
■ Debbie Anderson, CFO 
■ Tricia Gehrlein, CPE&CO (remote) 
■ Karen Graley, Board Clerk (remote) 
■ Beverly Krushat, Admini strative Services Manager 
■ Kelly Hedges-Wehner, Director Patient Care Services. 
■ Geoff Baker, Building Projects Special ist 

Director Stiemsma called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. The meeting was convened on the La 
Contenta campus and by electronic platform using Microsoft Teams platform. 

ROLL CALL 
Karen Graley, Board Clerk, conducted a roll call and declared a quorum. Director Greenhouse was 
not present. 

OBSERVANCES 
Observances were made during the 6:00 p.m. Public Hearing that preceded this meeting. 

PUBLIC COMMENT 
No public comment was presented. 

APPROVAL OF THE MEETING AGENDA 
• Motion 25-63: Director Evans motioned to approve the meeting agenda; second by Director 

Cooper, motion passed by unanimous vote. 

APPROVAL OF THE CONSENT AGENDA 
• Motion 25-64: Director Evans motioned to approve the minutes of the regular meeting of the 

Board of Directors dated October 2, 2025, second by Director Cooper; motion passed by 
unanimous vote. 

INTRODUCTION OF NEW STAFF 
CEO Cindy Schrnall introduced Kelly Hedges-Wehner, Director of Patient Care Services. "He has 
been with us four weeks, please join me in welcoming him. You will see him periodically at these 
meetings." 
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PRESENTATION SNAP / CALFRESH CHANGES TO THE PROGRAM 
Dianna Anderson, Community Programs Liaison gave an overview of the SNAP program in light 
of changes related to the passage of the federal Big Beautiful Bill. 

Statistics: Nationally 42 million or one in eight fami lies receive SNAP benefits. In California, 5.3 
million, or one in seven families receive SNAP benefits. 55% of the enrolled families have 
children. 36% are elderly or disabled. Over 30% of those families are working. 

Ms. Anderson gave two examples to illustrate why the SNAP benefits are so vital to families who 
are living at or near the federal poverty level. CEO Schmal! pointed out that some of our staff may 
qualify for SNAP benefits because even though they are employed, they don' t earn enough to meet 
expenses. 

Federal changes to the program are effective October 1, 2025: able-bodied adults up to age 65 are 
required to work or volunteer for 20 hours per week. Adults with children at home below age 15 
are exempt from this new requirement. Subscribers are required to document their compliance 
every six months. The District's outreach team is available to assist community members with 
reporting their compliance. 

With the current government shutdown, SNAP is not funded, resulting in a significant increase in 
people accessing food banks and organizations that distribute USDA surplus food. The District 
maintains a list of local food pantries on our website and distributes the list at outreach events. 

After the presentation there was discussion on how to assist our community members facing food 
insecurity due to the government shutdown. CEO Schmall shared that staff is exploring solutions, 
not necessarily for food distribution as the District had provided during the pandemic, but other 
creative opportunities to benefit community members who lack resources. 

ACTION ITEMS 

APPROVE RESOLUTION #25-03 INCREASE IN STIPEND AMOUNT 
Pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 32103(b ), the Board of Directors of Hi-Desert 
Memorial Health Care District (doing business as Morongo Basin Healthcare District) convened a 
Public Hearing to receive public comment and consider adoption of a resolution increasing Board 
member compensation from $110 per day to $115.50 per day for attendance at a meeting of the Board 
of Directors. There was no discussion by the board. Director Stiemsma called for the vote. 

• Motion 25-65 by Director Evans to adopt Resolution #25-03 to increase board member 
compensation from $1 10 to $115.50 per meeting day, second by Director Cooper; motion 
passed by roll call vote: 3 yes (Directors Cooper, Evans and Stiemsma) and one absent 
(Director Greenhouse) 

APPROVE ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR SPLIT ROCK PROJECT 
CFO Debbie Anderson presented an overview of the financial cost of the Split Rock expansion 
project. The project budget was approved in 2022 and has had several change orders as variances 
as they became known (such as the City adding electric-vehicle charging stations; extended rental 
of temporary fencing and porta potties because of project delays). Delays and new requirements 
substantially increased the cost that we estimate is $419,890. 

Ms. Schmal! commented about some of the changes taking the project over budget but noted that 
the difference is still less than the cost of building a stick-structure. Geoff Baker, project manager, 
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was present to answer questions. He shared the most recent change was for moving water meters 
with added backflow requirements. 

Director Stiemsma asked what staff is doing to mitigate any further surprises. Ms. Schmal! noted 
that Geoff Baker has established a great working relationship with the City. But no one expected 
that SCE or the water district would make the changes they made. She surmised that the major big­
dollar changes are known. There may be some small unknown changes yet to come. 

The directors thanked staff for their ongoing diligence with the project and commented on how 
great an asset the new building will be for the community. 

• Motion 25-66 by Director Evans to approve additional funding of $419,890 for the CIP 
Split Rock expansion project, second by Director Cooper; motion passed by unanimous 
vote. 

APPROVE CHANGE OF BOARD MEETING REGULAR BUSINESS MEETING TIME 
CEO Cindy Schmall explained that the CHC Governing Board has agreed to convene their 
meetings on the same night as the District board meetings. To accommodate the new schedule, 
they will convene 15 minutes earlier and asked that the District board move their meeting back 15 
minutes. The new schedule would be effective with the January regular business meeting. 

• Motion 25-67 by Director Evans to move the regular board meeting time from 6:00 p.m. to 
6: 15 p.m. effective January 6, 2026, second by Director Cooper; motion passed by roll call. 

DISCUSSIONS 

DISCUSSION CEO PERFORMANCE EVALUATION TOOL 
Ms. Schrnall requested that the discussion be deferred to the December business meeting. 

DISCUSSION: BOARD OF DIRECTORS VACANT SEAT 
Ms. Schrnall announced that Jackie Todd has agreed to serve the remainder of the term for the 
vacant seat. The Registrar of Voters has made the recommendation to the San Bernardino 
County Board of Supervisors to appoint her to the open seat. 

DISCUSSION: FEDERAL AND STATE LEGISLATIVE CHANGES 
Ms. Schrnall, CEO, stated that the government is shut down so there has been no communication. 
We are monitoring but have nothing to report at this time. 

COMMUNITY SERVICE IDEAS FOR AIRWAY 
Ms. Schrnall noted that the homeless population has become a problem at the Airway property 
(used syringes, defecation, pulling trash from the dumpster). These are people in need. She asked, 
"What if we took the Airway suites and turned them into a resource center, i.e. access to computer 
equipment for Cal Fresh documentation, food distribution, access to restroom facilities, even 
showering faci lities, and clothing? The suite has space fo r washers and dryers, as well as a 
refrigerator for perishables. There's potential for partnering with other community focused 
organizations such as Reach Out. Availability could be offered late in the day so as not to disrupt 
surrounding Airway businesses. The potential is exciting because it can meet so many needs and 
serve the community. The goal is to be a community resource center. She stated that before staff 
statted exploring options, She wanted board consensus on the concept. 

The Directors were receptive to the proposal. Dianna Anderson noted that San Bernardino County 
is surveying health-related community needs and may bring support to the project. Tricia Gehrlein 
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added that with the SNAP and Medi-Cal required work, school or volunteer time to retain benefits, 
this could provide some individuals opportunity for work or to volunteer. 

STAFF REPORTS 

FINANCIAL REPORT 
The consolidated financials for the month of September show income of $23 1,503 and year to date 
income of $847,743. The non-clinic financials for the month of September show income of 
$213,490 and income year to date of $671,191. The clinic financials for the month of September 
show income of $18,013 and year to date income of $176,551. 

When reviewing the non-clinic financials, the operating income continues to be positive, even 
though it's not doing quite as well as budgeted. This is mostly due to the allocation of overhead. 
Additionally, investments continue to do better than budgeted. The District continues to try to 
grow the balance so that if the hospital reverts back to the District, there wi ll be enough reserves to 
manage the hospital. The hospital is currently leased to Tenet for 30 years with a clause for Tenet 
to buy the hospital at the end of the 30 years. However, Tenet is under no obligation to do so, in 
which case the hospital would revert to the District. 

• Motion 25-68: Director Cooper motioned to accept the financial report as presented, second by 
Director Evans; motion passed by unanimous vote. 

CEO STAFF REPORT 
Ms. Schmall nanated a PowerPoint presentation showing the progression of the Split Rock project. 
The Directors reviewed health fair statistics and the summary of the community survey. 

CALENDAR REVIEW AND COORDINATION 
Calendars for November, December and January were reviewed. 
• January 2026 meeting conflicts with the holidays. General agreement to move the board meeting to 

the second week of January. 

DIRECTOR COMMENTS 

• DIRECTOR COOPER: " I want to thank everyone, and especially our leader who's not with us 
right now, but she's trying to get over a cold or something and still coming through. And thank 
you to staff, too." 

• DIRECTOR EV ANS: "Thank you to everyone. Thank you so much for this information. I 
appreciate all the reports given tonight. And just, once again, I'm very moved by your hearts 
for our community and all you do. So, thank you so much. It means so much and I' m always 
proud to be on this board and love sharing all the wonderful things that you do. Again, 
welcome Kelly, and welcome back, Jackie. 

• DIRECTOR STIEMSMA: "Welcome to Kelly and Jackie. Lots of great information tonight. 

Director Stiemsma adjourned the meeting at 8:05. 

Patricia Cooper, Secretary of the Board 
Board meeting minutes recorded by K. Craley, Board Clerk. 
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HEALTHCARE DISTRICT 

,c-....::::-....::::-~~----_-_-~_..__~-- ~....... MorongoBasinHealth.org 



. .J\a. MORONGO BASIN 
~ HEALTHCARE D ISTRICT 

CEO PERFORMANCE EVALUATION 

c Annual 

Employee Name: ___________ _ 

Date of Hire: ___________ __ _ 

INSTRUCTIONS - Carefully evaluate employee's work performance in relation to the essential functions of the job. Indicate rate of 
emolovee's oerformance throuahout the vear b, markina the box with the corresoondina number. 

Key Result Areas 
Below Meets Exceeds All 1 and 3 answers require a comment. 

Expectations Expectations Expectations 

Standards 1 2 3 Comments 

OPERA TIONS-20% 
Carries out all policies established by the 
board and advises on the formation and 
revision of those policies; delegates 
authority to ensure that appropriate values 
and culture support the District's long-term 
business goals and effective use of human 
resources. (a) 

Directs the development and preparation of 
short-term and long-term plans based upon 
broad District goals and growth objectives. 
(e) 

Enters into certain contracts and 
agreements with independent contractors 
(c) 
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Performs other duties as assigned or 
requested by the Board. (k) 

QUALITY -20% 

Provides leadership, acts as a role model, 
and sets standards for performance in all 
areas of the organization; directs and 
supervises all system activities through 
administrative support staff. (g) 

Provides and maintains effective 
communications and relationships. (b) 

Ensures the highest quality of service is 
being rendered to patients and clients. (h) 

ADVOCACY/POLICY MAKING-20% 
Informs and advises Directors regarding 
trends, problems, and activities in 
healthcare to facilitate policy making (d) 

Represents the District on internal 
committees and external professional/civic 
service organizations. CEO meets with 
members of the community to promote 
good community relations. (i) 

FINANCE-15% 
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The CEO shall ensure that the 
Authorization Matrix in District Finance 
policy FN-AP-104 is adhered to by all 
administrative members of thestaff 
annually. The CEO will have authority to 
contract with providers as needed and 
within fair market value to ensure the needs 
of the the health centers are met. (I) 
Promotes healthcare services which are 
produced in a cost-effective manner; 
ensures the sound fiscal operation of the 
organization including the timely, accurate, 
and comprehensive development of an 
annual budget and its implementation; 
directs District operations to achieve 
budgeted results and develops successful 
business affiliations through contract 
negotiations and administration. U) 

COM PLIANCE-20% 

Ensures compliance with governmental 
laws and regulations governing healthcare 
delivery and the requirements of accrediting 
bodies by annually monitoring operations, 
programs and physical properties, and 
initiating changes where required. (f) 

Score (possible 36 points) 0 0 0 0 

All 1 and 3 answers require a comment. 
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Goal 1. 

Develop plan for future single site for YV 
clinics and District offices 

Goal 2. 

Implement BH Integration and MAT 
Program 

Goal 3. 

I D""'op Smart goals to, maoager., 

Goal 4. 

Develop succession plan for key positions, 
CEO, CFO, CPEO 

Score (possible 12 points) 

Section 1 Primary Duties 

Section 2 Goals 

Total Score 

1 2 

0 0 
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Comments 
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MORONGO BASIN 
HEALTH CARE DISTRICT 

December 4, 2025 
To: MBHD Board of Directors 
From: Janeen Duff, Director of Strategic Initiatives 
Re: Strategic Plan - Highlighted Goals for 2025 

e.OM 1: Recognize healthcare as a human right and advocate for opportunities for all community 

residents to "attain their fu ll health potential". 

• STRATEGY 2: Reduce disparities in health care through focus on the socia l determinants of health 
on a local level. 

o Tt\.CTIC 2d: Increase the number of individuals in our community with health care 
insurance. 

■ MEASUREMENT: Convert 15% more uninsured to Covered California 

• OUTCOMES: 

FY 2023-2024 FY 2024-2025 
FY 2025-2026 

(Oct 2025 YTD) 

Consults/Assists= 19 

MediCal Apps Assists= 4 

52 58 Enrolled * 41 

* With MediCa/ eligibility changes, a decrease in 2026 is expected 

• STRATEGY 4: Collaborate with SBC to bring additional health resources to our community. 

o Tt\.CTIC 4a: Ensuring County mental health services including substance use disorder 

avai lab le locally. 

• MEASUREMENT: Annual meetings with SBC and additional available 

services in the community. 

• OUTCOMES: 

Collaborative Activities with SBC County 

• SBC- Preschool Services Department - KOHA Program (2021 - Present) 

• Smile SBC - Quarterly Advisory Committee Meetings 2023 

• SBC DPH- Community Vital Signs Initiative (Ongoing meetings) 
o Community Forum Needs Assessment (JTCC - 2022) 

o Steering Committee Member (CEO Sch mall) 2023 - Present 

o Implementation Committee Member (Duff) Fa ll 2024 - Present 
o Community Forum - (MBHD as host) January 2026 



MORONGO BASIN 
HEALTHCARE DISTRICT 

(;()AL '1.: Collaborate with other organizations to support community initiatives that enhance the 

general education and health literacy of the District's residents. 

• STRATEGY 1: Collaborate with other organizations to improve health literacy in our community and 

be a catalyst for community organizations that champion this cause. 

o TACTIC la: Education and training provided by SBC on Obesity, Diabetes, Nutritional 

Counselling, & other chronic diseases. 

• 

■ MEASUREMENT: SBC provides one (1) community education event on each 

topic: Diabetes, Hypertension, Obesity and Nutrition 

• OUTCOMES: Health Fair(s) 

Fall Health Fair Spring Health Fair Fall Health Fair 

Oct 2024 May 2025 October 2025 

Topic: Nutrition - • Vector Control - SBC ** • Children & Family Services -
SBC DPH • Children & Family SBC** 
Presentation Services - SBC ** • Transitional Assistance 

• Transitional Assistance Department (TAD) office -

Department (TAD) SBC** 

office - SBC * * 

* * Health information provided - not formal presentations. Due to SBC budget cuts, 

formal community education presentations have been suspended since May 2025. 

o TACTIC lb: Leverage Community Health Workers (CHW's) to educate and address issues 

around accessing healthcare and other health barriers. 

■ MEASUREMENT: One (1) monthly event or meet ing where CHWs are able to 

link residents to healthcare services 

o OUTCOMES: 

Community Presentations Community Presentations Community Presentations 

2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 

• Jun - Men's Hea lth • Jan - Harm Reduction & • Aug - Rotary Presentation 

• Jul thru Sep - Fall Sexual Health • Aug. - Guest on Up Close 
Prevention • Feb - Heart Hea lth Show/Z1077 
Nov - Diabetes & • Apr - Asthma & COPD • Sep - Fall Prevention & 
Caretaker Self-care • Apr - HIV & STls Scam Awareness 

• Jun - Men's Health Apr - • Nov - Winter Safety, Health 

Asthma & COPD and Wellness 

• Apr - HIV & STls (Collaboratively w/ Amit 

• Jun - Men's Hea lth Kakar, Pharmacist) 
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L MORONGO BASIN 
~ HEALTHCARE DISTRICT 

Community Outreach Community Outreach 
Events/ Activities Events/ Activities Topics/ Information Provided 

(2024 - 2025} (2025 - 2026} 

• Neighbor helping Neighbor • Senior Nutrition Centers • MBCHC General Services 
• MUSD Summer Kick Off (Sept & Nov) 0 Medical & Dental 

• Senior Nutrition Centers • MUSD Backpack • Harm Reduction Education & 
• MUSD Backpack Giveaway Giveaway (July) Prevention 

• MUSD Back to School Nights • Marine Corp - Condor 0 HIV Self-Test Kits & PrEP 

• Marine Corp - Condor Back to Back to School Nights Info. 
School Night (July) 0 Narcan & Fentanyl testing 

• City of 29 Palm LAC- Storm • Reach Out YV Coalition strips 
damage (Month ly) • Enrollment Services 

• Reach Out YV Coalition • Joshua Tree Resource Fair 0 Covered California 

• Joshua Tree Resource Fair (Monthly) 0 Cal Fresh 

• USDA Food Distribution • USDA Food Distribution • Wellness Wheels Services 

• Juneteenth Celebration (Quarterly) 

• Biannual Health Fairs (MBHD) • Biannual Health Fairs 

• Tay Center Outreach (MBHD) 

• Medical Offices Outreach • National Night Out (Oct) 

• Other various businesses • CERT - Emergency Prep 

• Other community events (Oct) 

• CMC Fall Festiva l (Aug) 

• Trunk or Treat (various 
venues) 

• Tay Center Outreach 

• Medical Offices Outreach 

• Other various businesses 

• Other community events 
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.J\. MORONGO BASIN 
~HEALTHCARE DISTRICT 

60t\.L 2 (Con'"t): Collaborate with other organizations to support community initiatives that 

enhance the general education and health literacy of the District's residents. 

• STRATEGY 2: Advocate for general education opportunities that foster healthcare career 
development. 

o Tt\.CTIC 2d: Collaborate with local youth advocacy programs to support health education 

opportunities such as vaping, STI, and HIV. 

• MEASUREMENT: Health Education programs are implemented 

• OUTCOMES: CHAISR DA Training 

CHAISR Training Program 

• CHAISR Dental Assisting Program for staff at FQHC's 

• Reach Out - Youth Leadership Academy 
Linking ReachOut and MUSD College & Career Program 

60t\.L .1: Collaborate on initiatives to proactively improve or enhance the economic stability of our 
District residents. *** 

• STRATEGY 1: Identify opportunities to raise awareness of the social determinants of health (SDOH) 

and the role of poverty and its impacts on our health. 

o Tt\.CTIC le: Increase CalFresh enrol lment in the community. 

• MEASUREMENT: Increase enrollment by 10% per year 

• OUTCOMES: 

Cal Fresh Enrollments Cal Fresh Enrollments Cal Fresh Enrollments 
2024 (Calendar Year) 2025 2025 

10 3 (Apr 2025 YTD) 7 ( Oct 2025 YTD) 

*** Development of Airway Resource Center- Food Pantry w/ IEHP donated refrigerator 
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J\. MORONGO BASIN 
~ HEALTHCARE DISTRICT 

430.i\L 4 : Advocate for interventions and policy changes at the local, state, and federal level that 

promote enhancing the built environment in the District's service area. 

• STRATEGY 2: Investigate sustainability opportunities (i.e. green initiatives) and advocate for policy 

and infrastructure changes within our community that promote healthy environments. 

o T.ilCTICi '.lb: Collaborate with SBC to address lead levels in community children. 

■ MEASUREMENT: Acquire lead testing equipment for clinics **** 

• OUTCOMES: 

Lead, Blood (Pediatric) Labs Ordered 

• 1 Jan 2024 - 31 Dec 2024 • 506 Ordered, 133 Completed 

• 1 Jan 2025 - 30 Jun 2025 • 313 Ordered, 84 Completed 

• 1 Jan 2025 - 31 Oct 2025 • 463 Ordered, 181 Completed 

**** Dedicated machine at Split Rock site. Both Peds providers are enthusiastic about its use. 

Plans for 2026-27 budget for YV clinical site. 
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MORONGO BAS IN 
HEALTHCARE DISTRICT 

60.t\l_ ti: Proactively improve the financial viability of Morongo Basin Healthcare District to sustain the 

organization for our residents' health needs. 

• STRATEGY 2: Ensure that our community health centers "break even" yearly to ensure 

sustainability of FQHC services. 

o T.t\CTICS 2b. Identify opportunities to capture additional revenue through 

appropriate coding. 

■ MEASUREMENT: Coding audit completed 

• OUTCOMES: 

Plans for Coding Audit 

MBHD transferred to a new bill ing company in June, 2025. Coding audit 

is pending. 

o T.t\CTICS 2c. Increase quality payments through managed care organizations. 

■ MEASUREMENT: Increase quality clinic payments by $2.00 annually 

• OUTCOMES: 

IEHP - Managed Care 

IEHP has changed how they will reimburse for quality payments, which 
will likely reduce reimbursement rates. Will update the Strategic Plan in 
Winter 2026. 

• STRATEGY 3: Conduct yearly Employee Engagement Survey to reduce turnover and costs. 

o T.t\CTI CS 3a. Implement reasonable improvements to ensure that t he District is the 

Employer of Choice in the community. 

■ MEASUREMENT: Reduce turnover rates by 15% 

• OUTCOMES: 

MBHD Turnover Rates by Fiscal Year 

• Year 2024-2025 • 38% 

• Year 2025 - 2026 • 26% 
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MORONGO BASIN 
---~-..... 

HEALTHCARE DISTRICT 
6530 La Content a Road, Suite 100, Yucca Valley California 92284 I 760.820.9229 

November 26, 2025 

To: MBHD Board of Directors 

From: Deborah Anderson, CFO 

Re: CFO' s Report for Octo ber 2025 

OVERVIEW 

The consolidated financia ls for the month of October show income of $ 146,545 and year to date 
shows income of $994,287. (See Tables I & 2) 

The non-clinic fin ancials for the month of October show income of $ 184, 196 and year to date 
shows income of $855,388. (See Table 3 & 4) 

The clin ic financia ls for the month of October show a loss of $(37,652) and year to date shows 
income of$ I 38,899. (See Table 5 & 6) 

Considering the number of providers th at have turned over/out on leave, the October financia ls did 
fairly well. The c linics did show a net loss, but we have been expecting that and the loss fo r the 
c linics was minor at $(37,652). Operating expenses for the month were $898,346 and budget was 
$92 1,762, so now that some of the larger expense variances that we ta lked about in previous 
months have completed, the expenses seem to be coming more back in line with budget. Quali ty 
payments were confirmed to change in January 2026. 

There are fu1ther changes coming to the 3408 program. HRSA is doing a pilot rebate program, 
which means the monies we currently receive for certa in (not a ll) drugs will be paid as a rebate 
(instead of when the pharmacy purchases the drug). This means that the payments will experi ence 
a longer lag time. 

CONSOLIDATED CHANGE IN NET POSITION 

able I Consolidated October 2025 

I Consolidated Actual Mth Budget Mth Over/{Under) % of Budget 
Income 1,219,772 1,122,775 96,997 8.64% 

Expense (1 ,220,878) (1 ,275,026) 54,148 4.25% 

Operating lncome/(Loss) before Allocation (1,106) (152,251) 151 145 99.27% 

Non-Operating 147,508 46,929 100,579 214.32% 

Change in Net Position 146,545 (105,322) 251 866 239.14% 

Table 2 Consolidated Year to Date 

I Consolidated Actual YTD Budget YTD Over/(Under} % of Budget I 
Income 5,246,866 4,359,11 1 887,755 20.37% 

Eiq:>ense (4,939,783) (4,924,820) (14,963) -0.30% 

Operating lncome/(Loss) before Allocation 307,082 (565,709) 872 792 154.28% 

Non-Operating 686,71 1 234,440 452,271 192.92% 

Change in Net Position 994,287 (331,270) 1 325557 400.14o/r 
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NON-CLINICS CHANGE IN NET POSITION 

able 3 Non-Clinics October 2025 

Actual Mth Bud et Mth Over/ Under % of Bud et 
GRANT REVENUE 2,766 3,125 (359) -11 .50% 
TENET LEASE -Amort of $2M lease 200,482 200,482 (0) -0.00% 
INTEREST INCOME 544 491 53 10.80% 
OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 3,000 125 2,875 2300.00% 

206,792 204,223 2,569 1.26% 

Salaries 149,674 150,085 411 0.27% 
Fringe 28,662 44,148 15,486 35.08% 
Puchased Services 2,703 11 ,855 9,152 77.20% 
IT, Network & Phones 23,965 20,425 (3,540) -17.33% 
Supplies 637 4 ,172 3,535 84.72% 
R&M 6,324 4 ,812 (1 ,512) -31.41 % 
Leases/Rentals 42 42 100.00% 
Utilities 2,566 4,182 1,616 38.65% 
Insurance 29,642 33,429 3,787 11.33% 
Other 19,602 20,589 987 4.80% 
Depreciation 58,757 59,525 768 1.29% 

322,532 353,264 30,732 8.70% 

Operating lncome/(Loss) before Allocation (115,740) (149,041) 33,300 22.34% 
Allocation of Overhead for Health Centers 152,286 194,357 (42,071 ) -21 .65% 
Operating lncome/(Loss) after Allocation 36,546 45,317 (8,771 ) -19.35% 

Non-Operating Investment Income 140,784 40,206 100,579 250.16% 
Non-Operating Rental Income 6,723 6,723 (0) -0.00% 
Discontinued Operations 143 143 100.00% 

147,651 46,929 100,722 214.63% 

Change in Net Position 184,196 92,246 91,951 99.68% 

able 4 Non-Clinics Year to Date 

Actual YTD Bud et YTD Over/ Under % of Bud et 
GRANT REVENUE 8,329 12,500 (4,171) -33.36% 
TENET LEASE -Amort of $2M lease 801 ,929 801 ,930 (1) -0.00% 
INTEREST INCOME 2,430 2,336 94 4.03% 
OTHER OPERA Tl NG REVENUE 3,529 500 3,029 605.90% 

816,217 817,265 (1,048) -0.13% 

Salaries 558,168 580,762 22,594 3.89% 
Fringe 94,333 134,408 40,075 29.82% 
Puchased Services 48,074 47,743 (331) -0.69% 
IT, Network & Phones 70,627 81 ,702 11 ,075 13.56% 
Supplies 11 ,871 15,782 3,911 24.78% 
R&M 16,153 18,932 2,779 14.68% 
Leases/Rentals 352 167 (185) - 11 1.10% 
Utilities 17,924 25,056 7,132 28.46% 
Insurance 130,858 133,714 2,856 2.14% 
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Table 4 (continued) 

Non Clinic Actual YTD Bud et YTD Over/ Under % of Bud et 
Other 73,421 79,575 6,154 7.73% 
Depreciation 242,748 238,101 {4,647) -1 .95% 

1,264,529 1,355,942 91 ,413 6.74% 

Operating lncome/(Loss) before Allocation (448,312) (538,677) 90.365 16.78% 
Allocation of Overhead for Health Centers 617,063 735,177 {1 18,114) -16.07% 
Operating lncome/(Loss) after Allocation 168,751 196,501 (27,749) -14.12% 

Non-Operating Investment Income 657,544 207,546 449,998 217% 
Non-Operating Rental Income 26,893 26,893 (0) -0.00% 
Gain/Loss Sale of Assets 1,705 1,705 100.00% 
Discontinued Operations 494 494 100.00% 

686,636 234,440 452,197 192.88% 

Change in Net Position 855,388 430,940 424,448 98.49% 

Fringe benefits savings due to less spent on SUT A and retirement. R etirement w as reduced due 

to forfeitures received. Inv estment income variance is due to market factors including interest / 
dividend rates and real ized/ unrealized losses on inv estments. 

CLINIC CHANGE IN NET POSITION 

Table 5 C lin ics October 2025 

Clinics Actual Mth Bud et Mth Over/ Under % of Bud et 
Patient services (net) 725,400 694,900 30,501 4.39% 
Grant Revenue 127,742 127,742 0.00% 
340B Revenue 46,064 31 ,237 14,827 47.46% 
Capitation Fees 183,988 180,832 3,156 1.75% 
Records & Interest 82 160 (78) -48.90% 
Cost Report Adjustments (137,361) (137,360) (0) -0.00% 
Quality 47,065 21 ,042 26,023 123.67% 
Other/Misc 20,000 20,000 100.00% 

1,012,981 918,552 94,429 10.28% 

Salaries - Clinic 497,624 535,247 37,623 7.03% 
Fringe - Clinic 111 ,799 123,514 11 ,714 9.48% 
Phys Fees - Clinic 94,510 76,409 (18,101) -23.69% 
Puchases Services - Clinic 57,125 62,091 4,965 8.00% 
IT, Netvvork & Phones - Clinic 27,215 24,459 (2,756) -11.27% 
Supplies - Clinic 36,630 34,521 (2,109) -6.11% 
Supplies - 340B 34,912 25,843 (9,069) -35.09% 
R&M - Clinic 9,425 6,609 (2,815) -42.59% 
Leases/Rentals - Clinic 100 142 42 29.41 % 
Utilities - Clinic 6,261 5,716 (545) -9.53% 
Ins - Clinic 287 302 14 4.75% 
Other - Clinic 6,686 8,117 1,431 17.63% 
Depreciation 15,771 18,792 3,020 16.07% 

898,346 921,762 23,416 2.54% 
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Table 5 (continued) 

lc1inics Actual Mth Budget Mth Over/{Under} % of Budget 

Operating lncome/(Loss) before Allocation 114,634 (3,210) 117,844 3671 .10% 
Allocation of Overhead for Health Centers {152,286) (194,357) 42,071 21.65% 
Change in Net Position (37,652) (197,567) 159,915 80.94% 

able 6 Cl inics Year to Date 

I clinics Actual YTD Budget YTD Over/{Under} % of Budget 
Patient services (net) 2,899,335 2,628,534 270,802 10.30% 
Grant Revenue 808,583 536,496 272,087 50.72% 
3408 Revenue 177,679 118,159 59,520 50.37% 
Capitation Fees 739,907 723,327 16,579 2.29% 
Records & Interest 806 605 201 33.16% 
Cost Report Adjustments (549,442) (549,442) 0 0.00% 
Quality 308,781 84,167 224,61 4 266.87% 
Other/Misc 45,000 45,000 100.00% 

4,430,648 3,541,845 888,803 25.09% 

Salaries - Clinic 1,968,899 2,071,174 102,275 4.94% 
Fringe - Clinic 443,867 464,288 20,421 4.40% 
Phys Fees - Clinic 352,045 289,026 (63,019) -21.80% 
Puchases Services - Clinic 257,256 247,582 (9,674) -3.91% 
IT, Network & Phones - Clinic 88,956 97,838 8,882 9.08% 
Supplies - Clinic 231 ,389 130,580 (100,809) -77.20% 
Supplies - 3408 117,392 99,152 (18,240) -18.40% 
R&M - Clinic 58,069 25,925 (32,144) - 123.99% 
Leases/Rentals - Clinic 400 567 167 29.42% 
Utilities - Clinic 34,702 35,064 362 1.03% 
Ins - Clinic 1,149 1,207 57 4.75% 
Other - Clinic 44,286 31 ,311 (12,975) -41.44% 
Depreciation 76,844 75,166 (1,678) -2.23% 

3,675,254 3,568,878 (106,376) -2.98% 

Operating lncome/(Loss) before Allocation 755,394 (27,033) 782.427 2894.37% 
Allocation of Overhead for Health Centers (617,063} (735,177} 11 8,114 16.07% 
Operating lncome/(Loss) after Allocation 138,331 (762,210) 900,541 118.1 5% 

Non-Operating 568 568 -100.00% 

568 568 -1 00.00% 

Change in Net Position 138,899 (762,210) 901 ,109 118.22% 

Patient services (net) variance is due to higher v isit counts in earlier months. Grant revenue 
variance is due to spend ing for the ARP capi tal and HIV grant that was not budgeted (the supplies 
- c linic line is also higher because some of the expenses for this grant spending is in this l ine). 
340B revenue is higher because we anticipated a trend of more restrictions on the program for the 
budget period, wh ich has not happened yet. Qual ity is higher because the quality paym ents 
reductions w ill take effect January I st

• R&M is higher than budgeted due to clinics replacing some 
w indows at the various buildings, w hich individually don't meet the criteria for capital ization. 
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Statement of Net Position 

June 30, 2025 (Audit in Oct 31, 2025 
Assets and Deferred Outflow of Resources Process) (Unaudited) Difference 
Current Assets 

Cash and cash equivalents 5,863,721 3,009,014 (2,854,708) 
Investments 39,305,358 43,312,902 4,007,544 
Receivables 

Patients 1,108,512 562,350 (546,162) 
Estimated third- party payer settlements 

Accrued Interest 563,165 938,608 375,443 
Lease 873,671 873,671 
Rentals 75,663 45,535 (30,128) 
Grants 15,148 137,110 121,962 
Other 303,839 280,843 (22,996) 

Receivables Sub-Total 2,939,997 2,838,116 (101,881) 
Prepaid expenses 172,408 225,609 53,201 

Total current assets 48,281,485 49,385,641 1,104,156 
Noncurrent Assets 

Lease receivable 25,070,557 25,070,557 
Capital assets, net 9,616,009 9,883,823 267,814 

Total Noncurrent Assets 34,686,566 34,954,379 267,814 
Deferred Outflow of Resources 

Prepaid water capacity fee 149,221 74,610 (74,610) 

Total Assets and Deferred Outflow of Resources 83,117,271 84,414,631 1,297,360 

Liabilities, Deferred Inflow of Resources, and Net Position 

Current Liabilities 

Accounts payable 330,394 436,472 106,078 
Accrued payroll and related liabilites 473,021 442,501 (30,519) 
Accrued pa id time off 280,922 306,405 25,483 
Estimated 3rd party payor settlements 2,726,243 3,518,879 792,636 
Current portion of long term debt 184,179 
Deferred Revenue 

121,563 (62,616) 

Total Current Liabilities 3,994,758 4,825,820 831,062 

Noncurrent Liabilities 

Long-term debt, net of current port ion 103,011 28,401 (74,610) 

Total Liabilities 4,097,769 4,854,221 756,452 

Deferred inflow of resources 

Deferred lease revenue for hospital and equipment 25,655,272 25,201,893 (453,379) 
Total Deferred Inflow of Resources 25,655,272 25,201,893 (453,379) 

Net position 

Net investment in capital assets 25,070,557 25,070,557 
Restricted by donors for specific operating purposes 
Unrestricted 28,293,674 29,287,961 994,287 

Total net position 53,364,230 54,358,518 994,287 

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflow of Resources, and Net Position 83,117,271 84,414,631 1,297,360 
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MORONGO BASIN HEALTHCARE DISTRICT 
Schedule of Investments 

Oct 31, 2025 

Description Institution 9/30/2025 10/31/2025 

Public Interest Acct PWB 2,626,069.73 3,030,748.08 
Less O/S checks PWB (31,264.88) (28,706.60) 

2,594,804.85 3,002,041.48 
M & OAcct PWB 1,000.00 1,000.00 
Revenue Acct PWB 1,000. 00 1,000.00 
Payroll Acct PWB 1,000.00 1,000.00 
FSA Acc't PWB 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Sub-Total 2,598,804.85 3,006,041.48 

Investment Access** RBC 40,825,212.56 40,892,248.70 
Money Market RBC 2,004,761.29 2,010,862.07 
Total Value of Accts 42,829,973.85 42,903,110.77 

Est Accured Bond Int. 342,144.22 409,791.60 
Total Portfollo Value 43,172,118.07 43,312,902.37 

Total Cash 45,428,778.70 45,909,152.25 
Total Market Value 45,770,922.92 46,318,943.85 
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Variance 

404,678.35 

2,558.28 

407,236.63 

407,236.63 

67,036.14 

6,100.78 

73,136.92 

67,647.38 

140,784.30 

480,373 .55 

548,020.93 



Chart A - Vis its Histoty Chart 

Month FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 
Jul 2,942 3,283 3,091 2,877 2,670 2,758 3,030 3,467 
Aug 3766 3,587 3,015 4 3,315 3,195 2,975 3,099 
Sep 3,043 3,501 3,065 3,134 3,256 2,593 3,041 3,347 
Oct 3,551 3,892 3,264 3,282 3,071 3,027 3,697 3,296 
Nov 3,229 3,353 7 3,116 2,936 2,928 2952 
Dec 2 858 3,304 2,976 2705 2,881 2,556 3,027 
Jan 3,698 010 2,921 2,925 3,001 3,226 3,316 
Feb 3,198 3,763 3,190 3,068 2,882 2,980 3,303 
Mar 3,515 2,927 3 16 3,332 3,331 3,032 3,338 
Apr 3,660 2,066 3,460 3,094 2,896 3,016 3,648 
May 3,662 2,200 3,043 3,239 3,247 3,143 3,564 
Jun 3,344 2,786 3,082 3,218 2,939 2,652 3,275 
Total 40,466 38,672 37,250 37,415 36,425 35,106 39,166 13,209 
Total YTD 13,302 14,263 12,435 12,718 12,312 11,573 12,743 13,209 
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NOVEMBER 2025 CALENDAR OF BOARD MEETINGS JANUARY 2026 
s M T w T F s s M T w T F s 
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